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IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 

 
In re:  Chapter 11 
  
AIG FINANCIAL PRODUCTS CORP.,1 Case No. 22-11309 (MFW)  
  Debtor.  
  
  
AIG FINANCIAL PRODUCTS CORP., 
 
                        Plaintiff, 
 
                 v. 
 
LEE ARTHURS, et al.2 
                       
                        Defendants. 
 

Adv. Pro. No. 23-50110 (MFW) 
 
Ref. No. 44 

 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
I, Nicolas E. Jenner, Esquire, hereby certify that on September 19, 2023, a true and correct 

copy of the [Redacted] Employee Plaintiffs’ Combined Memorandum of Law in Opposition to AIG 

Inc.’s Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings and Motion to Dismiss Counterclaim and Third-

Party Claims and AIG FP’s Motion to Join AIG Inc.’s Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings 

[D.I.  44] was caused to be served on the attached service list via CM/ECF and/or Electronic Mail.  

 
1 The Debtor in this case, along with the last four digits of the Debtor’s federal tax identification number, is: AIG 
Financial Products Corp. (9410). The Debtor’s address is 50 Danbury Road, Wilton, Connecticut 06897. 
 
2 The Defendants are referred to herein as the “Employee Plaintiffs.” The Employee Plaintiffs are Lee Arthurs; 
David Ackert; Mitchell Bell; Erik Bengtson; Paul Bradshaw; Thomas Buttke; John Cappetta; David Chang; Robert 
Chang; Jason DeSantis; Richard Fabbro; Kenneth Farrar; Jonathan Fraade; Carl Giesler Jr.; James Haas; Charles 
Hsieh; Thomas Kalb; Thomas Kushner; Robert Leary; Jonathan Liebergall; Nathaniel Litwak; Brendan Lynch; 
Alfred Medioli; Matthew Mihaly; Joann Palazzo; Eugene Park; Andrew Partner; Carl Peterson; Steven Pike; 
Thomas Plagemann; Robert Powell; Daniel Raab; Ann Reed; Paul Schreiner; Dmitry Satanovsky; Mary Heather 
Singer; Keith Stein; Frank Strohm; Timothy Sullivan Jr.; Chris Toft; Joe Tom; Ryan Vetter; Steven Wagar; Thomas 
Ward; Martin Wayne; and James Wolf, the plaintiffs in the suit pending in the Connecticut Superior Court captioned 
Arthurs v. AIG Financial Products Corp., Case No. X08-FST-CV-19-6046057-S (Conn. Super. Ct.) (the 
“Connecticut Litigation”). 
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Dated: September 21, 2023                   LANDIS RATH & COBB LLP 
                       Wilmington, Delaware   
 /s/ Nicolas E. Jenner                          

Nicolas E. Jenner (No. 6554) 
919 Market Street, Suite 1800 
Wilmington, Delaware 19801 
Telephone: (302) 467-4400 
Facsimile: (302) 467-4450 
Email: jenner@lrclaw.com 

 
 Counsel to the Employee Plaintiffs   

Case 23-50110-MFW    Doc 46    Filed 09/21/23    Page 2 of 3



 

{1374.001-W0072568.}  3  
 

RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A. 
Zachary I. Shapiro (No. 5103) 
Alexander R. Steiger (No. 7139) 
One Rodney Square 
920 N. King Street 
Wilmington, Delaware 19801 
Telephone: (302) 651-7700 
Facsimile: (302) 651-7701 
shapiro@rlf.com 
steiger@rlf.com  
 
-and- 
 
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP 
Jonathan D. Polkes 
Jeffrey D. Saferstein 
Stacy Nettleton 
Garrett A. Fail 
Zachary D. Tripp 
767 Fifth Avenue 
New York, New York 10153 
Telephone: (212) 310-8000 
Facsimile: (212) 310-8007 
jonathan.polkes@weil.com  
jeffrey.saferstein@weil.com  
stacy.nettleton@weil.com  
garrett.fail@weil.com  
zack.tripp@weil.com  
 
Attorneys for American International 
Group, Inc. 
 

YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT & 
TAYLOR, LLP 
Michael R. Nestor (No. 3526) 
Kara Hammond Coyle (No. 4410) 
Shane M. Reil (No. 6195) 
Michael S. Neiburg (No. 5275) 
Rodney Square  
1000 North King Street 
Wilmington, Delaware 19801 
Telephone: (302) 571-6600 
Facsimile: (302) 571-1253 
mnestor@ycst.com 
kcoyle@ycst.com 
sreil@ycst.com 
mneiburg@ycst.com  
 
-and- 
 
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP 
George A. Davis (admitted pro hac vice) 
Keith A. Simon (admitted pro hac vice) 
Madeleine C. Parish (admitted pro hac vice) 
Christopher Harris 
Jamie L. Wine 
Betsy Marks 
1271 Avenue of the Americas 
New York, New York 10020 
Telephone: (212) 906-1200 
Facsimile: (212) 751-4864 
george.davis@lw.com 
keith.simon@lw.com 
madeleine.parish@lw.com 
christopher.harris@lw.com 
jamie.wine@lw.com 
betsy.marks@lw.com  
 
Co-Counsel for Debtor and Debtor in 
Possession 
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